RESOLUTION R37-24

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF PRESIDENT AND CLERK ON AN AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received an Agreement between the Village of Lombard and Thomas Engineering Group, LLC. (TEG), regarding the 641 N. Main Street Drainage Basin project as attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities deem it to be in the best interest of the Village of Lombard to approve such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village President be and hereby is authorized to sign on behalf of the Village of Lombard said agreement as attached hereto.

SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk be and hereby is authorized to attest said agreement as attached hereto.

Adopted this 18th day of July 2024.

Ayes: Trustee LaVaque, Puccio, Dudek, Honig, Militello and Bachner

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved by me this 18th day of July 2024.

125

Keith T. Giagnorio Village President

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Brezinsk Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER (SS 24-05)

This agreement is made this 18th day of July, 2024, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE" and Thomas Engineering Group, LLC (TEG) hereinafter referred to as the "ENGINEER" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract documents, the ENGINEER agrees to perform the services and the VILLAGE agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the contract documents:

641 N. Main Street Drainage Basin Project Phase III Resident Engineering

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. 641 N. Main Street Drainage Basin Project Phase III Engineering Request for Proposal consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet

- ii) Table of Contents
- iii) General Provisions
- iv) Special Provisions
- v) Consultant letter with fee schedule
- b. Required Certificates and Signatures and Certificate of Insurance
- c. ENGINEER'S Proposal Dated July 2, 2024
- 2. The VILLAGE agrees to pay, and the ENGINEER agrees to accept as full payment for the services which are the subject matter of this contract in accordance with the General Provisions.
- 3. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Keith Giagnorio, Village President, and the ENGINEER have hereunto set their hands this 18th day of July, 2024.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted this _____ day of July, 2024.

Individual or Partnership _____ Corporation _____

By

Position/Title

By

Position/Title

Print Company Name

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this 18th day of July, 2024.

keth Giagnorio, Village President

Attest:

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk